
Snowfall Point Condominiums 

Notice for General 
Membership Meeting 

July 30th, 2025 

5:00 PM MT 

Snowfall Point Condominiums will be having a General Membership Meeting on July 30th, 
2025. The meeting will be held via ZOOM.  

If you cannot attend the meeting, please fill out the proxy below to ensure that we have a 
quorum.  

If any members have questions, please contact Jacob Dewey at Jacob@tavarealestate.com or 
call 719-551-9222 prior to the meeting.  

 

Notice, July 1st, 2025 

_____________________________ 
Jacob Dewey- Property Manager 

  

mailto:Jacob@tavarealestate.com


Snowfall Point Condominiums 

Snowfall Point Condominiums 
Members who cannot attend the 2025 general membership of the Association on July 
30th, 2025, are allowed to vote by proxy. If you are unable to attend this general 
membership meeting, please fill out and mail or email the proxy below so that your 
vote will count. PROXIES MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN July 29th, 2025, and 
should be mailed or emailed to: 

TAVA Real Estate 
C/O Snowfall Point Condominiums 
304 W Tomichi Ave #28 Gunnison Co 81230 
Email: jacob@tavarealestate.com 

 

REVOCABLE PROXY 
Snowfall Point Condominiums 

The undersigned appoints: 
 

Member in good standing of  
Snowfall Point Condominiums 

 
to act as my (our) proxy at the general membership meeting of the Association to be 
held on Wednesday, July 30th, 2025, at 5:00 p.m. held via ZOOM and to vote or 
otherwise represent the undersigned in any business that may properly come before 
the meeting. 

This proxy is revocable at any time prior to its exercise by written notice to the attention 
of Jacob Dewey at Tava Real Estate:Jacob@tavarealestate.com 
 
Unit #   

 
 

 

Member Signature(s) Date 
 
 

 

Print Name(s) Email address 
 

mailto:jacob@tavarealestate.com
mailto:Jacob@tavarealestate.com


Snowfall Point Condominiums 

 

Topic: SFP General Membership Meeting 

Time: July 30, 2025 05:00 PM Mountain Time (US and Canada) 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://zoom.us/j/95383163532?pwd=1fXP5gPcnhnEyiJvAaeGUBmgj0claR.1  

 

Meeting ID: 953 8316 3532 

Passcode: 576805 

 

  

https://zoom.us/j/95383163532?pwd=1fXP5gPcnhnEyiJvAaeGUBmgj0claR.1


Snowfall Point Condominiums 

Meeting Agenda 

July 30th, 2025 

5:00 PM MT 

 

1. Property Manager calls the meeting to order  
2. Proof of Notice and Approval of Minutes 
3. Manager’s report 

- Maintenance Report (Nick Sledge) 
- Financial Report  
- Dues and Budget Discussion 

4. Officer’s Reports 
5. Officer Election 

- One open position 
Current Board Members   Board Applicants 

 
Kathy Turner (Term up 2025)   Brian Cooney 

Phil McPherson (Term up 2026)  Matt Gutter 
Sonja Wendt (Term up 2027)   Roy Gunsolus 

 
6. New Business  

- Open Forum  
7. Adjournment of Meeting  

 



Board of Directors Nominees 
Name: Roy Gunsolus 

Unit #: 4  

 
Why are you interested in the Board position? We purchased our unit in 2018 and have 
actively engaged in the Snowfall Point community from the beginning.  I have served on 
special committees over the years (chair of the Architecture Committee and a member of 
the 3-person Paving Committee) and am keenly interested in maintaining the value of our 
complex and ensuring that cost effective and appropriate maintenance is provided.  My goal 
would be to proactively avoid costly assessments and responsibly maintain and enhance 
ourcommunity. 
Any personal or professional background you would like to share: I am a registered 
architect and as such have a reasonable knowledge of design and construction.  I have not 
served on the board prior due to working full or part time. I plan to retire the end of June 2025 
and accordingly will have the necessary time to devote to the responsibilities of serving as a 
board member.  I do not take this responsibility lightly and would try to stay connected with 
our residents through impromptu conversations onsite.  I am an avid mountain biker, skier, 
and hiker and thoroughly enjoy the amenities we all have access to as residents of Crested 
Butte.  My wife Jody and I and our 2 sons have visited Crested Butte every year since the mid 
1990’s and we finally were able to realize our dream of owning in 2018 in response to our 
retirement dream.  We are all very fortunate to own units in this beautiful place – our complex 
is unique in that it is semi-secluded with beautiful views to the mountains. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Name: Brian Cooney 

Unit #: 12 

Why are you interested in the Board position?  

Since moving to the Crested Butte community in 1992, I’ve always appreciated that this 
community thrives because of individuals who are willing to serve and support their 
neighbors. Joining the SFP Board would give me the opportunity to contribute meaningfully 
to the place we call home and help ensure it remains a vibrant and well-run community. 
 



I’ve lived in the valley for over 30 years and graduated from Western Colorado University in 
1997. My wife, Betsy, and I were married here, and we've raised our children here in the 
summer months.  

 Any personal or professional background you would like to share: I’ve served on multiple 
HOA boards over the years, most recently in our neighborhood in Austin, Texas. Through that 
experience, I understand the importance of fiscal responsibility, budgeting, ongoing 
maintenance, and honoring the policies adopted by the community. I also recognize the 
patience and communication skills required to serve effectively. Professionally, I’ve been 
with my current company in Austin for the past 17 years in a sales leadership role, which has 
further developed my ability to work collaboratively, lead strategically, and follow through on 
commitments. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Name: Matt Gutter 

Unit #: 11 

 

Why are you interested in the Board position?  

I would like to become involved again in guiding the HOA, as I am able to carve out a little 
more time now that the boys are a little older. 

Any personal or professional background you would like to share:  I feel my 20 years 
living at Snowfall along with working on the property make me a good candidate for the 
board. I have been in property management for over 20 years and have managed 5 HOAs for 
much of that time. These traits make me uniquely qualified for the position. I have enjoyed 
serving on the board in the past, I would be happy to serve again. Thanks for your 
consideration. 

 



Per Month
Old Dues 1,293.05$                431.02$    

Income Income Old Reserve Contribution 250.00$                   
Operating Dues  $ 63,030.85 Operating Dues  $   69,720.00 Total Old Dues 1,543.05$                
Reserve Contribution  $ 14,000.00 Reserve Contribution  $   14,000.00 
Interest  $          0.91 Interest -$              New Dues 1,245.00$                415.00$    
Penalties/Interest  $      149.15 Penalties/Interest -$              New Reserve Contribution 250.00$                   
Special Assessment - Operating  $   9,380.00 Special Assessment - Operating -$              Total New Dues 1,495.00$                
Total Operating Income  $ 86,560.91 Total Operating Income 83,720.00$   

Expense Expense
ADMIN/OFFICE ADMIN/OFFICE $$$ %%%
Management fees  $   9,663.36 Management fees 7,200.00$     (2,463.36)$  -25.49%
Insurance  $ 22,242.52 Insurance 27,629.00$   5,386.48$   24.22%
Accountant  $      350.00 Accountant 350.00$        -$            0.00%
General Admin & Office Supplies  $      362.17 General Admin & Office Supplies 350.00$        (12.17)$       -3.36%
Total ADMIN/ OFFICE  $ 32,618.05 Total ADMIN/ OFFICE 35,529.00$   2,910.95$   8.92%
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
Repairs and Maintenance - General  $   7,543.23 Repairs and Maintenance - General 8,500.00$     956.77$      12.68%
Repairs and Maintenance - Supplies  $      512.23 Repairs and Maintenance - Supplies 500.00$        (12.23)$       -2.39%
Total REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE  $   8,055.46 Total REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 9,000.00$     944.54$      11.73%

MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE
Chimney/ Fireplace inspect, repair, clean  $   1,697.40 Chimney/ Fireplace inspect, repair, clean 1,700.00$     2.60$          0.15%
Total MAINTENANCE  $   1,697.40 Total MAINTENANCE 1,700.00$     2.60$          0.15%
LANDSCAPING / GROUNDS MAINTENANCE LANDSCAPING / GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
Landscaping/ Grounds- general  $   1,365.00 Landscaping/ Grounds- general 2,400.00$     1,035.00$   75.82%
Landscaping/ Grounds- Supplies  $      121.24 Landscaping/ Grounds- Supplies 150.00$        28.76$        23.72%
Total LANDSCAPING / GROUNDS MAINTENANCE  $   1,486.24 Total LANDSCAPING / GROUNDS 

MAINTENANCE 2,550.00$     1,063.76$   71.57%
SNOW REMOVAL / SNOW PLOWING SNOW REMOVAL / SNOW PLOWING
Snow Removal - General  $   1,738.15 Snow Removal - General 2,000.00$     261.85$      15.06%
Snow Removal - Ground - Machine  $   1,356.25 Snow Removal - Ground - Machine 1,500.00$     143.75$      10.60%
Snow Removal - Roof  $   6,750.00 Snow Removal - Roof 5,000.00$     (1,750.00)$  -25.93%
Total SNOW REMOVAL / SNOW PLOWING  $   9,844.40 Total SNOW REMOVAL / SNOW PLOWING 8,500.00$     (1,344.40)$  -13.66%
UTILITIES UTILITIES
Utilities - Trash/ Recycle  $ 10,580.63 Utilities - Trash/ Recycle 11,427.08$   846.45$      8.00%
Total UTILITIES  $ 10,580.63 Total UTILITIES 11,427.08$   846.45$      8.00%

Transfer to Reserve 14,000.00$  Transfer to Reserve 14,000.00$   -$            
Total Operating Expense  $ 78,282.18 Total Operating Expense 82,706.08$   4,423.90$   5.65%

NOI - Net
Operating Income  $ 8,278.73 NOI - Net

Operating Income
1,013.92$   

Snow Fall Point Condominiums Association
Actuals 

May 1, 2024 - April 30, 2025
Dues

Variance

Snow Fall Point Condominiums Association
Proposed Budget 

August 1 2025 - July 31 2025



Account Name Balance
ASSETS
Cash
    Operating Account 17,953.16
    Reserve Account 15,568.02
Total Cash 33,521.18
Accounts Receivable 1,301.80
Pre Paid Insurance 3,810.24
TOTAL ASSETS 38,633.22

LIABILITIES & CAPITAL
Liabilities
    Accounts Payable 7,667.51
    Pre Paid HOA Dues 660.00
Total Liabilities 8,327.51
Capital
    Capital Improvements
        Capital Fund Balance 70,979.25
        Operating Fund Balance 202,541.30
    Total Capital Improvements 273,520.55
    Calculated Prior Year Retained Earnings 151,700.41
    Retained Earnings -249,366.52
    Prior Year Retained Earnings
        Retained Earnings  Allocation -145,548.73
    Total Prior Year Retained Earnings -145,548.73
Total Capital 30,305.71
TOTAL LIABILITIES & CAPITAL 38,633.22

Balance Sheet
Snowfall Point Condominiums

As of April 30, 2025



 

 

SNOWFALL POINT CONDOMINIUMS ASSOCIATION 
ANNUAL OWNERS’ MEETING 

THURSDAY, JULY 18, 2024 – 5:00 P.M. 
VIA ZOOM 

 
  Present:   Bobby Crimi, Unit 1 

Ray Sprague & Kathie Turner, Units 2 & 3 
Jodi & Roy Gunsolus, Unit 4 
Mike Goldstrom, Unit  6 
Tom Chaille, Unit 7 
Bill & Sonja Wendt, Unit 8 
Lindsey Collins, Unit 9 
Annie Robinson, Unit 10 
Betsy Cooney, Unit 12 
Heather Reycraft, Unit 13 
Phil McPherson, Unit 14 
Brandon Cvilikas - Toad Property Management (Manager) 
Kat Loughan – Toad Property Management 
Nick Sledge – Toad Property Management 
Rob Harper – Toad Property Management 

 
 Proxy to Kathie Turner:  Unit 5 
 
Brandon Cvilikas called the meeting to order at 5:10 p.m., confirmed notice for the meeting was mailed 
on July 1, 2024, and said there was a quorum.   
 
Kathie Turner moved to approve the minutes of the July 27, 2023 meeting.   Phil McPherson seconded 
the motion and it was unanimously approved. 
 
Brandon Cvilikas and Kat Loughan of Toad Property Management introduced themselves.  Brandon 
explained they worked a “buddy system” to improve availability and communication with the owners.  
Nick Sledge of Toad Property Management introduced himself and said he was the Project Manager for 
Toad. 
 
Brandon said several small maintenance projects had been completed as well as sealcoating the new 
surface of the parking lot.  Brandon explained he would be emailing all owners to find out internet and 
television providers to determine if any dishes or cables around the building were redundant and could 
be removed. 
 
Brandon explained CB Electric and Gunnison County Electric Association would be inspecting some 
electricity meters prior to the winter.  Electricity would need to be turned off for a short period as part 
of the inspection and Brandon would notify owners in advance. 
 
Nick Sledge said he was waiting for Dietrich Dirtworks to provide an estimate for drainage work behind 
the buildings, including moving dirt away from the buildings.  Nick explained the cause of the water 
behind Building A was not known and Nick said he would continue to investigate and research with the 
Town of Mt. Crested Butte.  Concern had been expressed that work at the construction project above 
Snowfall Point might be responsible for the drainage issues behind both buildings.     



 

 

 
Roy Gunsolus stressed the need for neighboring projects to contain water on their own lot and it was 
important to work with the Town of Mt. Crested Butte to confirm if the contractor at the project above 
Snowfall Point needed to do additional work. 
 
Nick Sledge confirmed Blue Dog Home Improvement would be inspecting the chimneys and the roofs as 
well as performing a screw and glue on the roofs and making any necessary repairs.   
 
Nick said he would continue to follow up with stucco repair companies to obtain estimates for the work.  
Nick explained there would be two options:  repair and skim coat the entire surface or repair cracks and 
paint.  Nick said matching the stucco paint color might be difficult and the repair and skim coat of the 
entire surface was more expensive but the finished product looked better.   Phil McPherson said no 
updated 5-year plan had been prepared since the 2023 meeting and as a very large project had recently 
been completed several owners expressed the need to reduce spending and allow some time between 
projects.  Brandon confirmed he had earlier versions of the 5-year plans and would work on those.  Nick 
said he would obtain bids for stucco work.  The cleanup of cables and satellite dishes would need to be 
completed prior to work on the stucco. 
 
Kathie Turner said bids needed to be obtained to paint the wood areas on the back of the buildings and 
Nick agreed to inspect and obtain bids. 
 
Annie Robinson said she had spoken with Nick Sledge about several issues in her unit and had 
photographs of those areas.  Nick confirmed he would follow up and address the points Annie had 
raised. 
 
Kat Loughan said she had completed extensive research about insurance.  Kat suggested owners check 
their unit insurance policies to confirm HO6 coverage was included.  Kat explained the additional cost 
was minimal and the HO6 coverage might provide coverage that was not covered by the Association’s 
insurance policy.   The HO6 policy could provide liability coverage, damage coverage, and rental costs if 
the unit could not be occupied.  Loss Assessment coverage was also an option on some of the policies 
and that might give owners an opportunity to receive reimbursement for special assessments for repairs 
or capital projects.  Jody explained her HO6 policy would only cover reimbursement for catastrophic 
damage but encouraged owners to reach out to their carrier or agent as all companies offered slightly 
different benefits. 
 
Kathie Turner explained the pavement project had been extensive, starting on May 24, 2023, and not 
finisheing the punch list until late December, 2023.   The project included extensive sewer line work and 
drainage corrections as well as the paving, sidewalks, and a new concrete pad for the dumpster.   The 
frequent, historic pooling of the water in the parking lot had been resolved.   Kathie confirmed $2,500 
was still outstanding to Lacy Construction and that figure had just been identified.    Kathie explained 
SGM had not sent invoices to the correct address and once those invoices had been received and 
reviewed by the Board some of the charges had been challenged.   The Association had made an offer to 
pay SGM for the work the Board felt was fair and justified but as yet SGM had not responded. 
 
Homeowners expressed concern about the spawling of the concrete pad.  Rob Harper said that Lacy 
Construction would not return to address the concrete and retaining the $2,500 might be an option.   
 



 

 

A financial report and 2024/2025 Budget had been sent to all owners as part of the annual meeting 
documents.  Brandon confirmed the 2024/2025 Budget kept dues at the current level.  Expenses for 
2023/2024 had been close to budget.  Brandon confirmed the Reserve Account had approximately 
$15,500 and the Operating Account approximately $18,000.   Approximately $6,400 would be added to 
the Reserve Account in 2025.   Phil McPherson said there had been an increase in the cost of insurance 
but the increase had not been as large as some associations faced.   
 
The 2024/2025 Operating Budget did not address Capital Improvement projects over the next 5 years 
and Kat Loughan explained the Board had decided to discuss Capital Improvement funding after a break 
for one year and once the 5-year Plan was completed. 
 
Kathie Turner moved to ratify the 2024/2025 Budget as presented.  Jody Gunsolus seconded the motion 
and it was unanimously approved. 
 
Kat Loughan thanked Jody Gunsolus for her service on the Board and said Sonja Wendt was the only 
owner to submit her statement in the timeframe outlined in the governing documents.  Sonja Wendt 
was therefore appointed to the Board for a three year term. 
 
Kathie Turner said Gunnison County had introduced a fraud protection program and Kathie encouraged 
owners to go online and sign up for the program to protect ownership of their unit.   Kathie said she 
would email the information to all owners. 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for Thursday, July 17, 2025 at 5:00 p.m. 
 
Kathie Turner thanked Rob, Nick, Kat, and Brandon of Toad for their support and assistance. 
    
At 6:15 p.m. Phil McPherson moved to adjourn the meeting.  Sonja Wendt seconded the motion and it 
was unanimously approved. 
  
 
________________________________________________ 
Prepared by Rob Harper, 
Toad Property Management  
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